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FAKE DAIRY PRODUCTS


3588   SHRI PARIMAL NATHWANI:


WILL THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government is aware about the fake dairy products being sold in the market;

(b) if so, the details of the fake dairy products seized in the last three years, State-wise;

(c) details of increase in the number of milching animals in the last three years, State-wise;

and

(d) details of increase in the dairy products in the last three years, State-wise?


ANSWER

      THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(PROF. S.P. SINGH BAGHEL)


(a) & (b) The Government of India enacted Food Safety and Standards (FSS) Act- 2006 to unify food related laws and establish the Food Safety and Standards Authority of India (FSSAI).

The FSSAI sets science-based standards for food articles and regulates their manufacture, storage, distribution, sale and import to ensure availability of safe and wholesome food for human consumption. The implementation and enforcement of FSS Act are carried out by FSSAI through Food Safety Commissioners of State Governments and Union Territory Administrations. FSSAI has notified Standards for various dairy products and analogues under FSS (Food product standards & Food Additives) Regulations, 2011. The dairy products have been classified under High-Risk Food Categories. According to FSSAI, regular surveillance, monitoring, inspection and random sampling are conducted throughout the year. In a surveillance drive conducted during 2023, more than 10,000 samples of milk

& milk products were tested. The result of this survey revealed that 98% samples were safe for human consumption. Information about state-wise fake dairy products seized is not available. As informed by FSSAI, the details of action taken in last three years against the defaulting Food Business Operators for non-compliance in Milk & Milk Products are given as under:

Year No of Sample

Analyzed

No of Cases

Launched

Convictions

and Penalties

Penalties amount

raised (in Rs.)

2021-22 11148 3959 552 5,34,71,745

2022-23 39091 10381 6953 22,27,91,500

2023-24 38498 14384 7109  29,86,21,769


(c) The State wise details of Animals (in-milk) during last three years are given at Annexure -I.

(d) This Department does not monitor the data regarding production and sale of milk   products.

However, the State wise/Union Territory wise details of liquid milk sold by Co-operative dairy sector during last 3 years is given at Annexure -II


Annexure-I

Estimate of State-Wise No. of In Milk Animals During 2021-22 to 2023-24

SL No. State/UTs
No. of In-Milk Animal (000 Nos)

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Andhra Pradesh 5535.02 5589.73 5657.42

2 Arunachal Pradesh  79.43 77.99 106.22

3 Assam  1950.66 1906.44 1695.87

4 Bihar  11920.29 12145.30 12908.81

5 Chhattisgarh 2538.91 2653.45 2767.31

6 Goa  30.62 30.06 30.73

7 Gujarat  9283.30 9384.41 9639.86

8 Haryana 3329.43 3326.80 3344.64

9 Himachal Pradesh 1196.05 1213.34 1228.84

10 Jammu & Kashmir  1530.87 1603.48 1538.10

11 Jharkhand 4465.35 4918.44 5132.12

12 Karnataka 7532.20 6760.27 7162.03

13 Kerala 1129.89 1147.60 1149.15

14 Madhya Pradesh 15835.18 16631.85 17337.30

15 Maharashtra  9972.92 10309.15 11082.61

16 Manipur 76.04 72.74 64.41

17 Meghalaya 142.54 145.47 147.12

18 Mizoram 11.32 11.14 11.30

19 Nagaland 50.72 38.85 46.21

20 Odisha 2276.79 2281.28 2417.15

21 Punjab  3672.57 3803.23 3898.72

22 Rajasthan 19437.42 21296.90 22800.15

23 Sikkim  41.80 45.44 55.60

24 Tamil Nadu 7511.34 7625.60 7941.01

25 Telangana 3224.11 3124.66 3196.90

26 Tripura 306.96 337.98 351.73

27 Uttar Pradesh 23376.48 22978.24 23563.52

28 Uttarakhand 1336.19 1336.74 1360.71

29 West Bengal  7097.14 8107.38 8840.63

30 A&N Islands  25.39 19.80 19.87

31 Chandigarh  14.37 13.78 14.32

32 Ladakh 52.38 54.16 77.51

33
Daman & Diu and

D&N Haveli
1.20 1.26 1.26

34 Delhi  0.00 157.88 157.88

35 Lakshadweep  1.94 1.92 2.24

36 Puducherry 23.65 23.93 24.01

All India 145010.48 149176.69 155773.27

Source: Basic Animal Husbandry Statistics-BAHS


Annexure -II


The State wise/Union Territory wise details liquid milk sold by Cooperative dairy Sector during last 3 years

Volume (in Lakh liters per day)

S. No. State/Union Territory 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Andhra Pradesh 13.52 13.97 14.27

2 Assam 0.64 0.74 0.88

3 Bihar 14.64 15.47 14.78

4 Chhattisgarh 1.99 2.42 2.61

5 Goa  0.58 0.5 0.52

6 Gujarat  60.44 64.19 65.84

7 Haryana  3.07 3.31 2.78

8 Himachal Pradesh  0.25 0.28 0.24

9 Jharkhand 4.18 4.47 4.33

10 Karnataka  44.72 50.41 52.69

11 Kerala  14.29 15.9 16.27

12 Madhya Pradesh 8.54 9.52 9.5

13 Maharashtra  46.32 49.57 49.65

14 Manipur 0.05 0.04 0.02

15 Meghalaya 0.12 0.13 0.11

16 Mizoram 0.04 0.03 0.03

17 Nagaland  0.05 0.05 0.06

18 Orissa 3.26 3.5 3.33

19 Punjab 11.11 12.13 12.88

20 Rajasthan 23.33 28.85 29.88

21 Sikkim 0.47 0.46 0.5

22 Tamil Nadu 26.14 28.81 30.09

23 Telangana 9.34 9.66 9.69

24 Tripura 0.07 0.07 0.07

25 Uttar Pradesh  16.75 19.03 21.06

26 Uttarakhand  1.64 1.63 1.54

27 West Bengal 13.88 14.23 14.32

28 Jammu & Kashmir 0.98 1.21 1.33

29 Delhi  69.52 75.26 78.06

30 Puducherry  0.93 0.92 0.92

Total 390.86 426.76 438.25


***

